

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia Circuit**

No. 16-1305

ARKANSAS PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION,
Petitioner,

v.

FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION,
Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR REVIEW OF ORDERS OF THE
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION**

David L. Morenoff
General Counsel

Robert H. Solomon
Solicitor

Lona T. Perry
Deputy Solicitor

For Respondent
Federal Energy Regulatory
Commission
Washington, DC 20426

June 12, 2017

**CIRCUIT RULE 28(A)(1) CERTIFICATE AS TO
PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES**

A. Parties and Amici

The parties and intervenors before this Court and before the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission in the underlying docket are as stated in the Brief of Petitioner.

B. Rulings Under Review

1. *Entergy Servs., Inc.*, Opinion No. 547, 154 FERC ¶ 61,173 (2016), JA 46; and
2. *Entergy Servs., Inc.*, 156 FERC ¶ 61,112 (2016), JA 81.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1
STATUTORY AND REGULATORY PROVISIONS.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	3
I. THE ENTERGY SYSTEM AND THE SYSTEM AGREEMENT.....	3
II. THE 2008 UNION PACIFIC SETTLEMENT	5
III. ENTERGY ARKANSAS' WITHDRAWAL FROM THE SYSTEM AGREEMENT.....	8
IV. THE COMMISSION PROCEEDINGS AND CHALLENGED ORDERS.....	10
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	12
ARGUMENT.....	15
I. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	15
II. THE COMMISSION REASONABLY REQUIRED THAT ENTERGY ARKANSAS SHARE UNION PACIFIC SETTLEMENT BENEFITS POST-WITHDRAWAL	17
A. The Withdrawal Notice Proceeding Did Not Address Or Decide The Proper Post-Withdrawal Allocation Of Union Pacific Settlement Benefits	18
B. The Commission's Determination Did Not "Override" The Filed Rate	22

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
C. The Sharing Obligation Is Not An Exit Fee Under The Entergy System Agreement.....	28
D. The Commission Reasonably Calculated Post-Withdrawal Settlement Benefits.....	32
CONCLUSION.....	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

COURT CASES:	PAGE
<i>Boroughs of Elwood City v. FERC</i> , 731 F.2d 959 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	17
<i>Cent. Iowa Power Coop. v. FERC</i> , 606 F.2d 1156 (D.C. Cir. 1979).....	28
<i>City of New Orleans v. FERC</i> , 67 F.3d 947 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	6
<i>City of Osceola v. Entergy Ark., Inc.</i> , 791 F.3d 904 (8th Cir. 2015)	25
<i>Columbia Gas Transmission Corp. v. FERC</i> , 750 F.2d 105 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	27
<i>Columbia Gas Transmission Corp. v. FERC</i> , 477 F.3d 739 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	16
* <i>Council of New Orleans v. FERC</i> , 692 F.3d 172 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	3, 9, 21, 23
<i>Entergy Servs., Inc. v. FERC</i> , 319 F.3d 536 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	27
* <i>FERC v. Elec. Power Supply Ass’n</i> , 136 S.Ct. 760 (2016).....	15, 26, 37
<i>Ind. Mun. Power Agency v. FERC</i> , 56 F.3d 247 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	16
* <i>La. Pub. Serv. Comm’n v. FERC</i> , 522 F.3d 378 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	3, 4, 8, 15, 26, 37

* Cases chiefly relied upon are marked with an asterisk.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

COURT CASES:	PAGE
<i>Me. Pub. Utils. Comm’n v. FERC</i> , 454 F.3d 278 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	21
<i>Miss. Indus. v. FERC</i> , 808 F.2d 1525 (D.C. Cir.), <i>vacated and remanded in part</i> , 822 F.2d 1103 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	4, 8
<i>Mo. Pub. Serv. Comm’n v. FERC</i> , 783 F.3d 310 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	16
<i>Morgan Stanley Capital Grp. Inc. v. Pub. Util. Dist. No. 1</i> , 554 U.S. 527 (2008).....	16
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n v. State Farm Mut. Auto Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	15, 16
<i>Penn. Water & Power Co. v. FPC</i> , 343 U.S. 414 (1952).....	27
<i>Pub. Utils. Comm’n of Cal. v. FERC</i> , 254 F.3d 250 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	26
* <i>S.C. Pub. Serv. Auth. v. FERC</i> , 762 F.3d 41 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	16, 26, 27
<i>Town of Norwood v. FERC</i> , 217 F.3d 24 (1st Cir. 2000).....	26
ADMINISTRATIVE CASES:	
<i>Am. Transmission Sys., Inc.</i> , 129 FERC ¶ 61,249 (2009).....	22
<i>Astoria Generating Co., L.P. v. N.Y. Indep. Sys. Operator, Inc.</i> , 151 FERC ¶ 61,044, <i>reh’g denied</i> , 153 FERC ¶ 61,274 (2015)	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

ADMINISTRATIVE CASES:	PAGE
<i>Duquesne Light Co.</i> , 122 FERC ¶ 61,039 (2008).....	22
<i>Entergy Arkansas, Inc.</i> , 153 FERC ¶ 61,347 (2015).....	9
<i>Entergy Mississippi, Inc.</i> , 145 FERC ¶ 61,217 (2013).....	9
<i>Entergy Servs., Inc.</i> , 129 FERC ¶ 61,143 (2009).....	8, 19, 20
<i>Entergy Servs., Inc.</i> , 134 FERC ¶ 61,075 (2011).....	8, 19, 20, 21
<i>Entergy Servs., Inc.</i> , 145 FERC ¶ 61,247 (2013).....	4, 6, 8-11, 19, 20, 22, 23
<i>Entergy Servs., Inc.</i> , 149 FERC ¶ 63,022 (2014).....	2, 3, 5-7, 10-12, 17, 18, 25, 29-36
<i>Entergy Servs., Inc.</i> , 154 FERC ¶ 61,173 (2016).....	2, 6, 7, 11, 12, 17-20, 22-25, 27-36
<i>Entergy Servs., Inc.</i> , 156 FERC ¶ 61,112 (2016).....	2, 7, 11, 12, 18, 20, 25, 27, 29-31
<i>ISO New England, Inc.</i> , 109 FERC ¶ 61,147 (2004).....	21
<i>La. Pub. Serv. Comm’n v. Entergy Corp.</i> , 119 FERC ¶ 61,224 (2007).....	20
<i>La. Pub. Serv. Comm’n v. Entergy Corp.</i> , 138 FERC ¶ 61,029 (2012).....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

ADMINISTRATIVE CASES:	PAGE
<i>La. Pub. Serv. Comm'n v. Entergy Servs. Inc.</i> , 153 FERC ¶ 61,032 (2015).....	24
<i>La. Pub. Serv. Comm'n v. Entergy Servs. Inc.</i> , 155 FERC ¶ 61,118 (2016).....	25
<i>Louisville Gas & Elec. Co.</i> , 114 FERC ¶ 61,282 (2006).....	22
<i>W. Resources, Inc.</i> , 66 FERC ¶ 61,157 (1994).....	35-36
STATUTES:	
Federal Power Act	
Section 205, 16 U.S.C. § 824d	2, 13, 19, 26
Section 206, 16 U.S.C. § 824e.....	27
Section 313(b), 16 U.S.C. § 825l(b).....	16
